
Agenda Item#: 3Q-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 17, 2012 [ ] Regular [X] 
[ l 

Consent 
Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
Submitted For: PALM BEACH COUNTY CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

MOTION AND TITLE: Staff recommends motion to: A) Receive and file a Grant Adjustment 
Notice from the Bureau of Justice Assistance to extend the term of the grant to September 30, 2012 
to be used for the Recidivist Recovery Court and Crisis Intervention Team Training; and B) Approve 
reinstating and extending the contract (R2010-0923) with the Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral 
Health, Inc., a not-for-profit agency, from March 31, 2012_,to September 30, 201?,Jfor the provision of 
expanding Crisis Intervention Team training and providing intensive forensic case management to 
dually diagnosed repeat offenders. 

SUMMARY: The Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral Health, Inc., formerly known as the Oakwood 
Center of the Palm Beache~ Inc., received $268,252 of the grant funds to provide mental health and 
substance abuse treatment services on the project to dually-diagnosed repeat offenders, and to 
provide an expansion of the Crisis Intervention Training program. There are unexpended funds, due 
to a delay in the program implementation, that will be utilized to extend the programs an additional 
six months. Countywide (PE) 

BACKGROUND: Palm Beach County received a direct award of $249,942 and matched the grant 
with $84,085 in cash and in-kind services, under the Justice and Mental Health Collaboration 
Program (JMHCP) of the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs Bureau of 
Justice Assistance. The grant application was made through the Palm Beach County Criminal 
Justice Commission in partnership with the Oakwood Center of the Palm Beaches Inc. (Now known 
as the Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral Health, Inc.) This award was received and filed by the 
Board of County Commissioners on October 20, 2009. Through the use of grant funds from the 
Justice and Mental Health Collaboration Program (JMHCP) of the U.S. Department of Justice, Office 
of Justice Programs' Bureau of Justice Assistance the Palm Beach County Criminal Justice 
Commission and the Oakwood Center of the Palm Beaches, Inc. is working to begin implementing 
two key elements of the County's strategic plan to address criminal justice, mental health and 
substance abuse. 

Attachment: 
1. Grant Adjustment Notice from Bureau of Justice Assistance 
2. Contract with the Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral Health, Inc. (2) 

Recommended by: 
Department Director 

Approved By: ik~, Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2012 

-0-

2013 

-0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes ~X~-

2014. 

-0-

No 

2015 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1510 Dept. 762 Unit 7682 Object 8201 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Justice & Mental Health Collaboration Program Grant (Fund 1510) 

2016 

Unexpended funds were administratively carried forward to this fiscal year. There is no 
additional fiscal impact as a result of this extension. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: /7,, · t' , I J r~ 3(2-2 12.. 

OFMB \}) t \",~ \ 'V 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/95 
ADM FORM 01 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



Grant Adjustments Home Page 1 ot2 

Grantee 
Name; Palm Beach County 

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS 

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

Grantee Information 
Project 10/01/2009 -
Period: 09/30/2012 

GAN 
Number: 016 

Grantee 
Address: 

301 N. Olive Avenue West Pa!m Beach, 
33401 

Program 
Office: BJA Date: 02/24/2012 

Grantee 
DUNS 
Number: 

Grantee 
EIN: 

Vendor#: 

Project 
Title: 

07-847-0481 Grant 
Manager: 

59-6000789 Application 
Number(s): 

596000789 Award 
Number: 

Planning and Implementing Two Key 
Elements of County's Preliminary Strategic Award 
Plan to Address Criminal Justice, Mental Amount: 
Health and Substance Abuse 

Chanae Proiect Period 

Nikisha Love-
Weaver 

2009-F1924-
FL-MO 

2009-MO-BX-
0035 

$249,942.00 

]current Grant Period: !!MonthJ29 ·--· I ' I Day:)39 __ JI !New Grant Period: IIMonth:/35 ·······10ay:!Is 
·~•· -···-

!Project Start Date: !!10;o112009 ! l*New Project Start Date:1110/01/2009 
I Project End Date: 1103/31/2012 I l*New Project End Date: 1109/30/2012 

*Required Justification for Change Project Period: 

We are requesting an extension of the grant . 
period until September 30, 2012 since there are 
sufficient funds to continue the project for an 

·additional six months. . 
Attachments: 

I Filename: II User: II Timestamp: 

jGAN Request.docx IIMRodriguez2 ll0212112012 3:11 PM 

!GAN Request Letter.pd[ IIMRodriguez2 1102/23/2012 9:19 AM 

Print ] 

Audit Trail: 

I Description: 11 Role: 11 User: II Timestamp: 

!Approved-Final lloCFMD - Financial Analyst llsYSTEM USER 1102/24/2012 12:01 PM 
!submitted II Po - Grant Manager IIMRodriguez2 11•2/23/2012 9: 19 AM 
!change Requested II EXTERNAL - External User flweavern ll02;22;2012 8:06 PM 

This request has been sent back because you failed to submit this request on 
official letterhead. Please resubmit on official letterhead with signature by 
COB Thursday, February 23, 2012. 

II II II 

11 ,. ". J 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I . 

. 

https://grants.ojp.usdoj.gov/gmsextemal/gan/granteeProjPdGAN.st 3/21/2012 

Attachment# _ __./!.--.---



Urant Adjustments Home Page 2 of2 

jchange Requested [I Po - Grant Manager !!weavern 1[02/22/2012 8:06 PM I 
• "'"" -'" ~-~o>o½ = -•., e'M<o-.. w>o.,M,a •• ''"·"·"···-···--·"--~-- .. , '' '"""-' --~~---- M-_.,.,,.,me . ...•.. '''""'"" ·••-----· .,-. .. ,.-.. ' ,_,,~. -
This request has been sent back because you failed to submit this request on . 
official letterhead. Please resubmit on official letterhead with signature by 
COB Thursday, February 23, 2012. 

. 
!submitted [!Po - Grant Manager IIMRodriguez2 ll02;21;2012 3:12 PM I 
[Draft ![EXTERNAL - External User [[MRodriguez2 1[02/21/2012 3:11 PM I 
!change Requested II EXTERNAL - External User llweavern !102/17/2012 8:35 PM I 

~», .. """"'" "'"'''"'~···· OMMM,,'-w• ,Nw,o.-,,MO.WO"''-•••M•••• ··••'-• "•• M•M•-••"•M "" .... , .. CM MOOo,•m "O """· •'"-••MM,-•M<•,,o """'" •··,w,,, 

This request has been sent back because you failed to submit this request on . 
official letter head. Please resubmit this request on official letter head 
and attach it in GMS for review and approval. 

. 
!change Requested !!Po - Grant Manager [[weavern 1[02/17/2012 8:35 PM I 
•·-·-·------• -·-"·····-·-·· 

" ___ ,. 
-·· . ---·--- ••-'-•"'''"'"'AA•>••-- """""'"' ·---

This request has been sent back because you failed to submit this request on . 
official letter head. Please resubmit this request on official letter head 
and attach it in GMS for review and approval. 

. 
!submitted !!Po• Grant Manager [[MRodriguez2 1[02/08/2012 4:58 PM I 

https://grants.ojp.usdoj.gov/gmsextemal/gan/granteeProjPdGAN.st 3/21/2012 



CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REINSTATING THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT (R2010-0923) 

THIS CONTRACT dated ______ reinstates the Contract of October 1, 2009 
R2010-0923 (Original Contract) by and between the Board of County Commissioners, 
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to 
as the COUNTY, and the Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral Health, Inc., formerly 
known as the Oakwood Center of the Palm Beaches Inc., a not-for-profit corporation 
authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as JEROME 
GOLDEN, whose Federal Tax I.D. is 59-1171320. 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and 
JEROME GOLDEN agree as follows: 

WHEREAS, JEROME GOLDEN is completing key activities for the Palm Beach County 
Justice, Mental Health Collaboration Project during the grant project period of October 
1, 2009 through March 31, 2012 including employing a transitional case manager, a 
crisis intervention team program manager and a crisis intervention team program 
coordinator; and the grant was extended an additional six months to September 30, 
2012;and 

WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice Commission has recommended the use of Federal 
Bureau of Justice Assistance Grant funds to support the partnership by providing funds 
for JEROME GOLDEN to participate; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agreed to reimburse JEROME GOLDEN for expenses up to 
the amount of $268,252.00 from October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2012 for the 
Justice and Mental Health Collaboration Program (JMHCP); and 

WHEREAS, the JEROME GOLDEN did not expend all funds prior to the expiration of 
the Original Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to reinstate the terms of the Original Contract, 
and extend the date to September 30, 2012. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and 
covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The Original Contract (R2010-0923) is reinstated in its entirety; and 

2. The Term of the Original Contract shall be extended until September 30, 
2012. 

All other provisions of said Original Contract are hereby confirmed, and except as 
provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

1 

Attachment# _____ _ 



In accordance with Palm Beach County Code, Chapter 2 Article Ill, Section 2.51 this 
Contract shall not take effect until executed by JEROME GOLDEN and the COUNTY. 
This Contract represents the entire understanding between the parties, and supersedes 
all other negotiations, representations, or agreements, written or oral relating to this 
Contract. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By:-----------
Deputy Clerk 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By:-----------­
Shelley Vana, Chair 

JEROME GOLDEN CENTER FOR 

BEH~VIO~AL HEALTH,'.~C. t_----., .' 
By: 7--L---:Ji ~( L-y 

Linda De Piano, Ph. D. / 
Chief Executive Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:-----------
County Attorney 

2 



OPID·LE 

.A~Ro· CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE l tlATltJOMJCIIYYYY) 

06129111 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFl;R$ NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICAT!o HOLDEl't THIS 

CERTIFICA11!! DOES N01' AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDeD BY THE POLICIES 

BEi.OW. THIS Cl:RTIF!CATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTAACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORlZEO 

~EPRESENT A TlVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERT!FICA TE HOLOER. 

IMPORTANT: If ths C8rtlllcate ltolder Is an AOOITJONAL INSURED, '11,o pollcy{les) must be endonoed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED,.aubject t,:, 

the term• and condltlone of the policy, certain pollcl"" may ruqulno an endorsement. A statement on !his t21'tfficate dces oot c<>nfer lights 1o the 

certll!oate holder In lieu of ouch endonmnantial, 
· · 

pROOVCER 386-252-9601 ~ 
Srown & Brown of Florida, Inc. 386-239-67'Zl !'.!'Jl'li'o •~•, j l,,'l:' Nola 
~n• Boch Office 
P, Box 2'!12 a DaKtona Beach, FL 32115-Z412 
Ju e YoUlllj 

1n•,OAKWO-Z 

lNSUOi<!r,tg} Al""FORDING COVERAGE NAlc• 

1NSURS,. THE JEROME GOLDEN CENTER FOR U>1$URER A ,Mental fulalth Risk Retantfon .14237 

BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH, INC. l!ISURER a , Travelers lndemnltv Of Amer 25666 

1041 45TH ST INSURER c , Travelers ~" & Sur,,.tv Co of 19038 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 INSIIR1'1tt> ,Scofuidale Ins Co 41297 

'"""""" E : FHM 
10699 

. ,.,...,.,,,..,Fl 

COVERAGES CERTIFlCATS NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS 16 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BB.OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED IW,IED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERJOD 

INDICATED. NOTV11THSTAND!NG ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOfTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT 1MTH RESPECT TO 'Ml!CH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY.BE IS5UEO OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AffOROEO BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU. 1HE TERMS, 

EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID C!AIMS. 

~ l'YPeOFiNStlMANCE ....... CY'NUMBER rU~ ~ U~ITII 

GENERAL U/l8tU'IY 
EACH OCCURRENCE • 1,000,00( 

r-
A X COMMERCW.. Gerow.. UABILITI' X CCL0001914 07/()1/11 07/01112 PRE.MISE

1

"' OttUTern111I $ 300,0W 

X I ClAIMS-MADE • OCCUR 
MEO EXP (""" Ol"li!I pereOn) • 5,00 

~ 

PE.RSONPL.&. NJV 1NJUIW $ 1,000,00 

X PROF£SSIONAL lJ>.11. ~1MIU$3MIL 07101111 0711)1/1Z GENERAL AGGREGATE I 3,000,00 

- 3,000,00 

'7AGGnE LIMIT APn P~R: 
PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 

-pot.ICY ~ LOO 
EMPLBENE • 3.000.IIO( 

AIIT'OMOBtLE UASILrt'Y 
COMBINEO SINGLE LIMIT I 1,000,l)ll(J 

-
(E*.ilc:cld411t} 

B ..!. E!A8307X606 07/01111 07/01/12 
m,;.uro BODiLY lN.IUAY {Pet perscn) I 

- AU~AUTOS 
aoon. Y !NJUR'f{?ir acc:ldent} I 

- SCHroUL.EO AUTOS 
PROPERN DAMAGE 

X HIRED AUTOS 

(Paraa:~emJ $ 

-
..!.. NOM--OWNEtJ AUTOS 

$ 

X COM!' cao $1,ooo. 
$ 

UM8RiUJ.A. LIA& HOCCUR EACH OCCURREHC~ $ 

-
-LW! ClAlMS-MAOC 

AGGRS3ATI: • 
- DEDIJCTJBLE 

$ 

•==ION I 
• 

WORkERSCOM.PENIATioH 
X I .Y,'.HT~'))/;, I /O;J;l;I-

E 
AND EJIP\.0\l&ftS' LlMIUTY y / N NC30600205852011A 0,4/01/11 W01/12 EL EACH i'CCIOENT 1 10QO,DO 

>M' ~MT~VE • • 
OFRCER!MEMBER "EXCUJOED? KfA 1,000,llll! 

{--••NHJ 
E.l, 018E,O,SE • EA EMPt~ I 

-rl!~~' ..... E,L Dl$ZMSE.¥ POL}CY LIMIT .$ 1,000,004 

EMPl. lllSHOffES 1049830811 07101111 07/01112 '-""'T .oo..,.. 

UABIL!tY iOPlllJGll711lO 07/01111 0711)1/12 D&OUMIT $,il(IO,OIJO 

~0P:QPBRA-nota11.oc.-:n~I/VEHICLES~A.CoAO.·uH.~lhirMrb$dled11f•1ifmofW~1"~) 

"ALM BEACH COl»ITYBOARD OF cotJ COMMJSSJOIERS A · 

POUTICAI. sueiMSlON OF THE STATE OF l'LORIOA ITS OFFIC~ EMPLOYEES AND 

~GENTS ARE LI TEO AS AN ADDmONAL INSURED TO THE GEN LIABILITY COVERAGE 

IN RESPECTS TO THE NAMED INSURED OPERATIONS. 

CERTIFICA = ..,,.,, "ER 
CANCELLATION 

PALMBC4 .. 
SHOULD AllY OF THE ABOVE lleSCRJBED POLICIES BE CANCEl.UEO BEFORE 

/ THE E(PIRATION DAT!: THl!ruaOF, NOTICE WlLl BE OEl.lVER£D IN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ACCORPANCE WITH THf. ?OUCY ?~OVISlON$. 

CRll'ol!NALJIJSTJ<;:£ COMMISSION 
MICHAEL ROOF\IGUEZ, EXEC OIFI .AUTHORfZEO R!PREBE!NT,11.'TIYe 

301 N OLIVE AVE SUITE 1001 ~~ WEST PAUil BEACH, FL 33401 
I ~ 19811-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rtghtls reserved. 

ThA AC.ORO ruune and 1oao are registered marks of ACORD • 


